1 10.03.14 en / 423
	 Safety Technique
	 SAFEMASTER
	 Emergency Stop Module
	 LG 5924
•	 According to
	 -	 Performance Level (PL) d and category 3 to EN ISO 13849-1: 2008
	 -	 SIL Claimed Level (SIL CL) 2 to IEC/EN 62061

•	 Nominal voltage UN:	 DC 24 V
•	 Width:			   22.5 mm
	 Ordering Example
	 UL-Data
The safety functions were not evaluated by UL. Listing is accom-
plished according to requirements of Standard UL 508, “general use
applications”
Nominal voltage UN:	 DC 24 V
		  AC 110, 230 V
Ambient temperature:	 -15 … +55°C
Switching capacity:
Ambient temperature 45°C:	 Pilot duty B300
		  5A 250Vac Resistive
		  5A 24Vdc Resistive or G.P.
Ambient temperature 55°C:	 Pilot duty B300
		  4A 250Vac Resistive
		  4A 24Vdc Resistive or G.P.
Wire connection:	 60°C / 75°C copper conductors only
Screw terminals fixed:	 AWG 20 - 12 Sol/Str Torque 0.8 Nm
Plug in screw:	 AWG 20 - 14 Sol Torque 0.8 Nm
		  AWG 20 - 16 Str Torque 0.8 Nm
Plug in cage clamp:	 AWG 20 - 12 Sol/Str
nfo
Technical data that is not stated in the UL-Data, can be found
in the technical data section.
LG 5924  .48   _ _   /61   DC 24 V
					     Nominal voltage
					     UL approval
					     Type of terminals
					     without indication:
						      terminal blocks fixed,
						      with screw terminals
					     PC (plug in cage clamp):
						      pluggable terminal blocks
						      with cage clamp terminals
					     PS (plug in screw):
						      pluggable terminal blocks
						      with screw terminals
					     Contacts
					     Type
Dimensions
Width x height x depth
LG 5924:	 22.5 x   90 x 121 mm
LG 5924 PC:	 22.5 x 111 x 121 mm
LG 5924 PS:	 22.5 x 104 x 121 mm
Safety Related Data
Values according to EN ISO 13849-1:
Category:	 3
PL:	 d
MTTFd:	 180.3	 a
DCavg:	 99.0 	 %
dop:	 365	 d/a (days/year)
hop:	 24	 h/d (hours/day)
tZyklus:	 3600	 s/Zyklus
		  = 1	 /h (hour)
Values according to IEC/EN 62061 / IEC/EN 61508:
SIL CL:	 2	 IEC/EN 62061
SIL	 2	 IEC/EN 61508
HFT*):	 1
DCavg:	 99.0 	 %
SFF	 99.7	 %
PFHD:	 2.60E-10	 h-1
T1:	 20	 a (year)
*) HFT = Hardware-Failure Tolerance
nfo
The values stated above are valid for the standard type.
Safety data for other variants are available on request.
The safety relevant data of the complete system has to be
determined by the manufacturer of the system.
	 Options with Pluggable Terminal Blocks
	 Notes
Removing the terminal blocks with cage clamp terminals
1.	 The unit has to be disconnected.